the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Regular Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $  740,232 (5,728,551)  (10,844,673)
Library  199,358 (1,542,801)  (2,920,665)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 939,590 (7,271,352) (13,765,338)

SLEP
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  60,055  16,318  (21,789)

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset) - Regular Plan

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 672,674 181,163 853,837
Interest 4,304,204 1,168,802 5,473,006
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 608,625 163,913 772,538
Change of Assumptions (495,639) (133,484) (629,123)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (3,759,204) (1,012,421) (4,771,625)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 1,330,660 367,973 1,698,633
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 58,621,107 18,827,520 77,448,627

Total Pension Liability - Ending 59,951,767 19,195,493 79,147,260

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 638,871 172,060 810,931
Contributions - Members 325,587 87,686 413,273
Net Investment Income 9,038,934 2,434,347 11,473,281
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (3,759,204) (1,012,421) (4,771,625)
Other (Net Transfer) 192,085 51,732 243,817
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,436,273 1,733,404 8,169,677
Plan Net Position - Beginning 59,244,045 19,004,890 78,248,935

Plan Net Position - Ending 65,680,318 20,738,294 86,418,612

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) (5,728,551) (1,542,801) (7,271,352)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions -
Regular Plan

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension revenue of $681,626, and the Library recognized
pension revenue of $193,774, for a total revenue of $875,400. At April 30, 2021, the City and the Library reported
deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

87

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

92

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  34,801,978  21,495,966  10,707,275

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $  86,151,832  52,323,116  33,828,716

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,301,824  —  1,301,824
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,751,322  —  5,751,322
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  949,708  —  949,708
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  2,510,735  (2,510,735)
Contributions - Employees  —  512,482  (512,482)
Net Investment Income  —  17,366,740  (17,366,740)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,857,284)  (3,857,284)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (54,353)  54,353

Net Changes  4,145,570  16,478,320  (12,332,750)

Balances at April 30, 2021  90,297,402  68,801,436  21,495,966

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,853,217. At April 30, 2021, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,990,776  —  1,990,776

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  28,137,484  17,137,623  8,162,536

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $  77,624,611  48,127,727  29,496,884

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,402,004  —  1,402,004
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,062,522  —  5,062,522
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (944,853)  —  (944,853)
Changes of Assumptions  (2,084,136)  —  (2,084,136)
Contributions - Employer  —  2,315,972  (2,315,972)
Contributions - Employees  —  488,489  (488,489)
Net Investment Income  —  13,057,704  (13,057,704)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,451,575)  (3,451,575)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (67,367)  67,367

Net Changes  (16,038)  12,343,223  (12,359,261)

Balances at April 30, 2021  77,608,573  60,470,950  17,137,623

CITY OF PARK RIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

97

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $1,499,130. At April 30, 2021, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  237,248  (997,095)  (759,847)